

G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), the Central Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby makes the following amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 2/2011-Central Excise, dated the 1st March, 2011, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R. 117(E), dated the 1st March, 2011, namely:-

In the said notification, in the Table,-

- (i) against S.No. 15, for the entry in column (3), the entry “ Silicon in all forms other than silicon wafers” shall be substituted;
- (ii) against S.No. 21, for the entry in column (3), the entry “ all goods, other than those which are clearly not to be used as fertilizers” shall be substituted;
- (iii) in S. No. 49, in column (3), *Explanation* 3 shall be omitted;
- (iv) S. No. 55 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (v) against S. No. 60, for the entry in column (3), the entry “ Radio trunking terminals” shall be substituted;
- (vi) against S. No. 65, for the entry in column (3), “All goods (except Railway track machines falling under tariff item 8604 00 00)” shall be substituted.

[F.No. B-1/3/2011-TRU]

(Sanjeev Kumar Singh)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Note.- The principal notification was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R. 117(E), dated the 1st March, 2011.